A Study on the Existing Relationship between Poverty and
Fertility

By:

Kishor Kumar Ral

A Dissertation Submitted to

The Central Department of Population Studies Faculty of Humanities
and Social Sciences for the Partial Fulfillment of the Degree of
Masters of Arts in Population Studies

Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
June 2011



DECLARATION

Except where otherwise acknowledged in thetext, the analysisin thisthesis

represents my own original resear ch.

Kishor Kumar Rai

November 2011



RECOMMENDATION

Thisisto certify that the thesis

Submitted by

Kishor Kumar Rai

Entitled

A Study on the Existing Relationship between Poverty and Fertility

is Recommended for External Examination.

Mr. Sunil Kumar Acharya

(Thesis Supervisor)

Datee November 2011



VIVA-VOCE SHEET

We have conducted the viva-voce examination of the thesis
Submitted by
Kishor Kumar Rai

Entitled

A Study on the Existing Relationship between Poverty and Fertility

and find that the thesis to be an independent work of the student written according to the
prescribed format. We accept the thesis as the partial fulfillment of the requirements for
Master of Artsin Population Studies.

Evaluation Committee:

Prof. Dr. Prem Singh Bisht

Head, Central Department of Population Studies

Mr. Sunil Acharya

Thesis Supervisor

Mr. Naba Raj Thapa

(External Examiner)

Date: November .., 2011



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| would like to express my sincere gratitude to Mr. Sunil Kumar Acharya, Lecturer of Central
Department of Population Studies (CDPS) for supervising me very sincerely. Equal tribute goes
to Head of Department, Prof. Dr. Prem Singh Bisht and my external examiner Mr. Naba Rgj
Thapa for cooperating me and providing valuable suggestions to complete this thesis writing
process.

| am grateful to my family members, Dr. Govind Subedi and my friend Mr. Ashok Sapkota for
their strong mental support during thesis preparation. | extend my thanks to Mr. Giri Rgj Dahal
and other staffs of CDPS for their help and suggestions in various stages of my study.

Similarly, 1 would like to thank Mr. Chandra Bahadur Limbu, a teacher of Shree Bakalyan
Secondary School; Surumkhim for his support in data collection. | am very thankful to al the

respondents whose true information paved the way for this dissertation.

Kishor Kumar Rai

Vi



ABSTRACT

This dissertation, "A Sudy on the Existing Relationship between Poverty and Fertility" is performed to
examine the relationship between poverty and fertility in Surumkhim VDC. This thesis is based on
primary and secondary data. The primary data was collected from the Surumkhim Village Devel opment
Committee (ward 1-9), Taplejung district. The secondary data was obtained from Nepal Living Standard
Survey and Village profile available from Surumkhim VDC. The objective of this study isto find out
the income based poverty and analyze the relationship between poverty and fertility behavior.
The result of the study showed income based poverty is higher in study area than national
average. Poor households have large household size compared to non-poor households. The
study shows poverty and fertility are directly related to each other as the poverty increases the

fertility performance increases.

The study found that the households belong to different caste and ethnic groups; population
composition observed for Ra 19.4 percent, followed by Limbu 19 percent, Gurung 17.9
percent, Tamang 16.3 percent and other. The total population of the study area was recorded 515
people in 96 households with awoman aged 15-49 was chosen for sampling. Among 515 sample
population, 253 males were (49.13 percent) and 262 female (50.87 percent) with average family
size 5.52. The sex ratio is found 96.19 which show that female population is relatively larger
than male population. Out of 351 population 83.0 percent were found literate and 17.0 percent
illiterate yet. The percent of male literate is higher (91.1 percent) than female (75.1 percent) and
aged 15 years and above 67.8 percent are married and 29.8 percent are unmarried. The mean

CEB is 3.8 children per married man.

In occupation, agriculture 42.1 percent and foreign employer 4.1 percent In the study area,
74.83 percent of household had yearly income below Rs.200,000 (comparing with national
average Rs.202,374). Out of 96 households 61.5 percent have food access just for 3 to 6 month.
The poor family which they couldn't feed their family throughout the year and they have to
borrow the money from businessman with high rate 30 percent of interest and they are
compelled to buy household requirements in an expensive cost rate. They had to face three types
of disadvantage i.e. first high price in credit in purchasing food items, second high interest (30-
36 percent) of debt and low price in selling cardamom to the money lender or businessman. That
isone of the reasons of poverty in study area. The mean CEB to a woman was found to higher in

poor groups than non-poor groups.

The study showed that income level and fertility are inversely proportion to each other. It is
showed that lower the income level higher the CEB. Therefore, poverty is directly related to
fertility.

Vii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION i
RECOMMENDATION i

VIVA-VOCE SHEET iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

ABSTRACT Vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS vii
LIST OF TABLES X
ACRONYMSAND ABBREVIATIONS Xi
LIST OF FIGURE xii

CHAPTER ONE
INTRODUCTION 1-5

1.1 Background to the Study 1
1.2 Statement of the Problem 2
1.3 Objectives of the Study 3
1.4 Significance of the Study 3
1.5 Conceptual framework 4
1.6 Limitations of the Study 4
1.7 Organization of the Chapter 5
CHAPTER TWO

LITERATURE REVIEW 6-16
2.1 Concept of poverty 6
2.2 Definition of poverty 7
2.3 Measuring poverty 8
2.4 State of poverty in Nepal 8
25 Fertility 9
2.5.1 Period measures 10
2.6 Theoretical Debates on Poverty and Fertility 12
2.7 Empirica Debates on Poverty and Fertility 12
2.8 Poverty Monitoring Concept and Coverage 15

2.9 Poverty and Fertility 16

viii



CHAPTER THREE

METHODOLOGY

3.1 Study site and its Justification

3.2 Target Population

3.3 Research Method

3.4 Study Variables and Issues

3.5 Sampling Methods

3.6 Sample size and Sampling Procedures

3.7 Toolsand Techniques for Information / Data Collection
3.7.1 Quantitative Tools - Questionnaire Design
3.8 Pre-testing the Data Collection tools

3.9 Vdlidity and Reliability of Research

3.10 Dataanaysis

CHAPTER FOUR

SOCIO-ECONOMIC & DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTIC
OF STUDY POPULATION
4.0 Socio-Economic and Demographic Characteristics of the Study Population
4.1 Ageand Sex Distribution of Sample Population
4.2 Caste of the Study population
4.3 Literacy and the Educational Status of the Study Population
4.4 Marital Status of Study Population
45 Occupationa Status of Household Popul ation
4.6  Annua Income of Household
4.7  Distribution of Poor and Non poor household according to their Income
4.8 Distribution of Land
4.9 Food Self-sufficiency
4.10 Average Household Size
4.11 Demographic and Socio-economic Characteristics of the Respondents
4.11.1 Age Structure
4.11.2 Ethnicity
4.11.3 Ageat Marriage
4.11.4 Ageat first Birth

CHAPTER FIVE

KNOWLEDGE AND USE OF FAMILY PLANNING METHOD
5.1 Knowledge of Family Planning.

5.2 Current use of family Planning

5.3 Typesof Contraceptive Use

5.3.1 Reason of Respondents not to Use Contraceptives

5.4 Family Planning use by Caste and Ethnicity

5.5 Family Planning and Poverty Status

CHAPTER SIX

ANALYSISOF POVERTY STATUSAND
SOCIO-DEMOGRAPHIC VARIABLES

6.1 Ethnicity and Poverty Status

6.2 Households Size and Poverty status.

6.3 Toilet facility and Poverty Status

6.4 Fertility and Poverty Status.

6.5 Mean CEB of Woman by Age at Marriage and Poverty

6.6 Children Ever Born

18-20

18
18
18
18
18
18
19
19
19
19
19

21-29

21
21
21
21
23
24
24
25
25
26
27
27
27
28
28
29

30-32

30
30
30
31
31

32

33-37
33
34
35
35
36
37



CHAPTER SEVEN

SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 39-38
7.1  Summary of Findings 39
7.2 Conclusions 40
7.3 Recommendation 40
References 42
QUESTIONNAIRE SCHEDULE 44

Some Photographs 47-51



LIST OF TABLES

Tablel Poverty measurement of Nepal
Table2 Longterm target for poverty alleviation (in four periodic plans)

Table4.1 Percent Distribution of Population by Age and Sex

Table4.2 percent Distribution of Population by Ethnicity and sex.

Table4.4 Percent Distribution of Population by Marital Status (10 years and above)
Table4.5 Occupation Status by Caste and Ethnicity (10 years and above)
Table4.6 Percent Distribution of Household Annua income

Table4.7 Distribution of Household Annual Income by Caste

Table4.8 Percent Distribution of Household by Size of Land

Table4.9 Percent Distribution of Households by Food Self-sufficiency
Table4.10 Average household's size

Table4.11 Distribution of respondents by 5 years age group

Table4.12 Distribution of respondents by Ethnicity

Table4.13 Percent Distribution of respondents by Age at first marriage
Table4.13 Distribution of respondents by Age at first Birth

Table5.1 Distribution of respondents by Knowledge of Family Planning
Table5.2 Current use of Family Planning

Table5.3 Distribution of respondents by types of contraceptives use

Table5.4 Reason for not to using Contraceptives

Table5.5 Percent Distribution of respondents by Caste

Table5.6 Percent Distribution of respondents by Family Planning and Poverty Status
Table6.1 Percent Distribution of households by Ethnicity and Poverty Status
Table6.2 Percent Distribution of Debt by Poverty Status

Table6.3 Percent Distribution of Household by Size and Poverty Status

Table 6.4 Percent Distribution of households by toilet facility and poverty status
Table 6.5 Percent Distribution of households by Type of Toilet and Poverty Status
Table6.6 Distribution of respondents by Poverty and Fertility

Table 6.7 Pearson correlation between Income and CEB

Table 6.8 Distribution of mean CEB of respondents by Age at Marriage

Table 6.9 Distribution of mean CEB of respondents by Poverty Status

16
21
22
23
24
25
25
26
26
27
28
28
29
29
30
30
31
31
32
32
34
34
35
35
35
36
36

37
38

Xi



ASFR
CBR
CBS
CDPS
CEB
CWR
DDC
GDP
GFR
Gll
GNI
GRR
HDI
HDR
HPI
IHD
MPI
NLSS
NPC
NRR
PAF
PPP
TFR
TU
TYIP
UN
UNDP
VDC
WB
DNID
MDGs

ACRONYMSAND ABBREVIATIONS

Age-Specific Fertility Rate
Crude Birth Rate

Central Bureau of Statistics
Central Department of Population Studies
Children Ever Born
Child-Woman Ratio

District Development Committee
Gross Domestic Product

Generd Fertility Rate

Gender Inequality Index

Gross Nationa Income

Gross Reproduction Rate

Human Development Index
Human Development Report
Human Poverty Index
Inequality-Adjusted HDI
Multidimensional Poverty Index
Nepal Living Standard Survey
National Planning Commission
Net Reproduction Rate

Poverty Alleviation Fund
Purchasing Power Parity

Total Fertility Rate

Tribhuvan University

Three Y ears Interim Plan

United Nation

United Nations Development Programme
Village Development Committee
World Bank

Districts of Nepal Indicators of Development
Millennium Development Goals

Xii



Figure 1.1
Figure2.1
Figure 2.2

Figure 2.3

Figure 6.1

LIST OF FIGURE

Conceptua Framework
Baulch Pyramid
Population of Nepal below Poverty Line

Trends in Total Fertility in Nepal

Mean CEB of women by Poverty Status to their Age Groups

37

11

Xiii



