A Study on the Existing Relationship between Poverty and Fertility

By:

Kishor Kumar Rai

A Dissertation Submitted to

The Central Department of Population Studies Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences for the Partial Fulfillment of the Degree of Masters of Arts in Population Studies

Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal June 2011

DECLARATION

Except where otherwise acknowledged in the text, the analysis in this thesis represents my own original research.

Kishor Kumar Rai November 2011

RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that the thesis

Submitted by

Kishor Kumar Rai

Entitled

A Study on the Existing Relationship between Poverty and Fertility

is Recommended for External Examination.

Mr. Sunil Kumar Acharya

(Thesis Supervisor)

Date: November 2011

VIVA-VOCE SHEET

We have conducted the viva-voce examination of the thesis

Submitted by

Kishor Kumar Rai

Entitled

A Study on the Existing Relationship between Poverty and Fertility

and find that the thesis to be an independent work of the student written according to the prescribed format. We accept the thesis as the partial fulfillment of the requirements for Master of Arts in Population Studies.

Evaluation Committee:

Prof. Dr. Prem Singh Bisht

Head, Central Department of Population Studies

Mr. Sunil Acharya

Thesis Supervisor

Mr. Naba Raj Thapa

(External Examiner)

Date: November .., 2011

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to Mr. Sunil Kumar Acharya, Lecturer of Central Department of Population Studies (CDPS) for supervising me very sincerely. Equal tribute goes to Head of Department, Prof. Dr. Prem Singh Bisht and my external examiner Mr. Naba Raj Thapa for cooperating me and providing valuable suggestions to complete this thesis writing process.

I am grateful to my family members, Dr. Govind Subedi and my friend Mr. Ashok Sapkota for their strong mental support during thesis preparation. I extend my thanks to Mr. Giri Raj Dahal and other staffs of CDPS for their help and suggestions in various stages of my study.

Similarly, I would like to thank Mr. Chandra Bahadur Limbu, a teacher of Shree Balkalyan Secondary School; Surumkhim for his support in data collection. I am very thankful to all the respondents whose true information paved the way for this dissertation.

Kishor Kumar Rai

ABSTRACT

This dissertation, "A Study on the Existing Relationship between Poverty and Fertility" is performed to examine the relationship between poverty and fertility in Surumkhim VDC. This thesis is based on primary and secondary data. The primary data was collected from the Surumkhim Village Development Committee (ward 1-9), Taplejung district. The secondary data was obtained from Nepal Living Standard Survey and Village profile available from Surumkhim VDC. The objective of this study is to find out the income based poverty and analyze the relationship between poverty and fertility behavior. The result of the study showed income based poverty is higher in study area than national average. Poor households have large household size compared to non-poor households. The study shows poverty and fertility are directly related to each other as the poverty increases the fertility performance increases.

The study found that the households belong to different caste and ethnic groups; population composition observed for Rai 19.4 percent, followed by Limbu 19 percent, Gurung 17.9 percent, Tamang 16.3 percent and other. The total population of the study area was recorded 515 people in 96 households with a woman aged 15-49 was chosen for sampling. Among 515 sample population, 253 males were (49.13 percent) and 262 female (50.87 percent) with average family size 5.52. The sex ratio is found 96.19 which show that female population is relatively larger than male population. Out of 351 population 83.0 percent were found literate and 17.0 percent illiterate yet. The percent of male literate is higher (91.1 percent) than female (75.1 percent) and aged 15 years and above 67.8 percent are married and 29.8 percent are unmarried. The mean CEB is 3.8 children per married man.

In occupation, agriculture 42.1 percent and foreign employer 4.1 percent In the study area, 74.83 percent of household had yearly income below Rs.200,000 (comparing with national average Rs.202,374). Out of 96 households 61.5 percent have food access just for 3 to 6 month. The poor family which they couldn't feed their family throughout the year and they have to borrow the money from businessman with high rate 30 percent of interest and they are compelled to buy household requirements in an expensive cost rate. They had to face three types of disadvantage i.e. first high price in credit in purchasing food items, second high interest (30-36 percent) of debt and low price in selling cardamom to the money lender or businessman. That is one of the reasons of poverty in study area. The mean CEB to a woman was found to higher in poor groups than non-poor groups.

The study showed that income level and fertility are inversely proportion to each other. It is showed that lower the income level higher the CEB. Therefore, poverty is directly related to fertility.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION	ii
RECOMMENDATION	iii
VIVA-VOCE SHEET	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	v
ABSTRACT	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
LIST OF TABLES	x
ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS	xi
LIST OF FIGURE	xii

CHAPTER ONE

INT	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background to the Study	1
1.2	Statement of the Problem	2
1.3	Objectives of the Study	3
1.4	Significance of the Study	3
1.5	Conceptual framework	4
1.6	Limitations of the Study	4
1.7	Organization of the Chapter	5

CHAPTER TWO

LITERATURE REVIEW	
Concept of poverty	6
Definition of poverty	7
Measuring poverty	8
State of poverty in Nepal	8
Fertility	9
Period measures	10
Theoretical Debates on Poverty and Fertility	12
Empirical Debates on Poverty and Fertility	12
Poverty Monitoring Concept and Coverage	15
Poverty and Fertility	16
	ERATURE REVIEW Concept of poverty Definition of poverty Measuring poverty State of poverty in Nepal Fertility Period measures Theoretical Debates on Poverty and Fertility Empirical Debates on Poverty and Fertility Poverty Monitoring Concept and Coverage Poverty and Fertility

CHAPTER THREE

METHODOLOGY	18-20
3.1 Study site and its Justification	18
3.2 Target Population	18
3.3 Research Method	18
3.4 Study Variables and Issues	18
3.5 Sampling Methods	18
3.6 Sample size and Sampling Procedures	18
3.7 Tools and Techniques for Information / Data Collection	19
3.7.1 Quantitative Tools - Questionnaire Design	
3.8 Pre-testing the Data Collection tools	19
3.9 Validity and Reliability of Research	19
3.10 Data analysis	19

CHAPTER FOUR

SOCIO-ECONOMIC & DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTIC	
OF STUDY POPULATION	

OF STUDY POPULATION		21-29
4.0	Socio-Economic and Demographic Characteristics of the Study Population	21
4.1	Age and Sex Distribution of Sample Population	21
4.2	Caste of the Study population	21
4.3	Literacy and the Educational Status of the Study Population	21
4.4	Marital Status of Study Population	23
4.5	Occupational Status of Household Population	24
4.6	Annual Income of Household	24
4.7	Distribution of Poor and Non poor household according to their Income	25
4.8	Distribution of Land	25
4.9	Food Self-sufficiency	26
4.10	Average Household Size	27
4.11	Demographic and Socio-economic Characteristics of the Respondents	27
4.11.	1 Age Structure	27
4.11.2	2 Ethnicity	28
4.11.	3 Age at Marriage	28
4.11.4	4 Age at first Birth	29

CHAPTER FIVE

KNOWLEDGE AND USE OF FAMILY PLANNING METHOD		30-32
5.1	Knowledge of Family Planning.	30
5.2	Current use of family Planning	30
5.3	Types of Contraceptive Use	30
5.3.1	Reason of Respondents not to Use Contraceptives	31
5.4	Family Planning use by Caste and Ethnicity	31
5.5	Family Planning and Poverty Status	32

CHAPTER SIX

ANA	ALYSIS OF POVERTY STATUS AND	
S	SOCIO-DEMOGRAPHIC VARIABLES	33-37
6.1	Ethnicity and Poverty Status	33
6.2	Households Size and Poverty status.	34
6.3	Toilet facility and Poverty Status	35
6.4	Fertility and Poverty Status.	35
6.5	Mean CEB of Woman by Age at Marriage and Poverty	36
6.6	Children Ever Born	37

CHAPTER SEVEN

SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS		39-38
7.1	Summary of Findings	39
7.2	Conclusions	40
7.3	Recommendation	40
	References	42
QUE	STIONNAIRE SCHEDULE	44
Some	Some Photographs	

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1	Poverty measurement of Nepal	9
Table 2	Long term target for poverty alleviation (in four periodic plans)	16
Table 4.1	Percent Distribution of Population by Age and Sex	21
Table 4.2	percent Distribution of Population by Ethnicity and sex.	22
Table 4.4	Percent Distribution of Population by Marital Status (10 years and above)	23
Table 4.5	Occupation Status by Caste and Ethnicity (10 years and above)	24
Table 4.6	Percent Distribution of Household Annual income	25
Table 4.7	Distribution of Household Annual Income by Caste	25
Table 4.8	Percent Distribution of Household by Size of Land	26
Table 4.9	Percent Distribution of Households by Food Self-sufficiency	26
Table 4.10	Average household's size	27
Table 4.11	Distribution of respondents by 5 years age group	28
Table 4.12	Distribution of respondents by Ethnicity	28
Table 4.13	Percent Distribution of respondents by Age at first marriage	29
Table 4.13	Distribution of respondents by Age at first Birth	29
Table 5.1	Distribution of respondents by Knowledge of Family Planning	30
Table 5.2	Current use of Family Planning	30
Table 5.3	Distribution of respondents by types of contraceptives use	31
Table 5.4	Reason for not to using Contraceptives	31
Table 5.5	Percent Distribution of respondents by Caste	32
Table 5.6	Percent Distribution of respondents by Family Planning and Poverty Status	32
Table 6.1	Percent Distribution of households by Ethnicity and Poverty Status	34
Table 6.2	Percent Distribution of Debt by Poverty Status	34
Table 6.3	Percent Distribution of Household by Size and Poverty Status	35
Table 6.4	Percent Distribution of households by toilet facility and poverty status	35
Table 6.5	Percent Distribution of households by Type of Toilet and Poverty Status	35
Table 6.6	Distribution of respondents by Poverty and Fertility	36
Table 6.7	Pearson correlation between Income and CEB	36
Table 6.8	Distribution of mean CEB of respondents by Age at Marriage	37
Table 6.9	Distribution of mean CEB of respondents by Poverty Status	38

ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

ASFR	Age-Specific Fertility Rate
CBR	Crude Birth Rate
CBS	Central Bureau of Statistics
CDPS	Central Department of Population Studies
CEB	Children Ever Born
CWR	Child-Woman Ratio
DDC	District Development Committee
GDP	Gross Domestic Product
GFR	General Fertility Rate
GII	Gender Inequality Index
GNI	Gross National Income
GRR	Gross Reproduction Rate
HDI	Human Development Index
HDR	Human Development Report
HPI	Human Poverty Index
IHD	Inequality-Adjusted HDI
MPI	Multidimensional Poverty Index
NLSS	Nepal Living Standard Survey
NPC	National Planning Commission
NRR	Net Reproduction Rate
PAF	Poverty Alleviation Fund
PPP	Purchasing Power Parity
TFR	Total Fertility Rate
TU	Tribhuvan University
TYIP	Three Years Interim Plan
UN	United Nation
UNDP	United Nations Development Programme
VDC	Village Development Committee
WB	World Bank
DNID	Districts of Nepal Indicators of Development
MDGs	Millennium Development Goals

LIST OF FIGURE

Figure 1.1	Conceptual Framework	4
Figure 2.1	Baulch Pyramid	7
Figure 2.2	Population of Nepal below Poverty Line	9
Figure 2.3	Trends in Total Fertility in Nepal	11
Figure 6.1	Mean CEB of women by Poverty Status to their Age Groups	37